1. Accounts receivable include margin loans receivable, refinancing margin, refinancing deposit receivable, trading

securities receivable, futures commission merchant receivable, notes receivable and accounts receivable, etc.
2. Others include customer margin accounts, stock borrowing collateral price, stock borrowing margin, other financial

assets-current, other current assets and other non-current assets, etc.

English Translation of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Chinese

KGI SECURITIES CO. LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

13

C. Further disclosure of the changes in the classifications of financial assets and financial liabilities

on the transition from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 as at January 1, 2018 are as follows:

Carrying

Amount as of

December 31,

2017 (IAS 39)

Reclassifi-

cations

Remea-

surements

Carrying

Amount as of

January 1, 2018

(IFRS 9)

 Retained

Earnings

Effect on

January 1,

2018 (Note 8)

Other Equity

Effect on

January 1,

2018 (Note 8)

Note

FVTPL
Fair value through profit or loss-current

(IAS 39)

$66,383,709  $-  $(1,305)  $66,382,404  $(1,305)  $-  1

Fair value through profit or loss-non-

current (IAS 39)

49,998  -  -  49,998  -  -

At cost-current (IAS 39)  464,219  -  (15,312)  448,907  (15,312)  -  4

Add:

Available for sale-current (IAS 39)  -  294,439  -  294,439  (12,479)  12,479  2

Available for sale-non-current (IAS 39)  -  793,554  -  793,554  162,327  (162,327)  3

At cost-non-current (IAS 39)  -  985,339  1,252,878  2,238,217  1,252,878  -  5

Subtotal  66,897,926  2,073,332  1,236,261  70,207,519  1,386,109  (149,848)

FVOCI

Debt instruments

Available for sale-current (IAS 39)  11,454  -  -  11,454  (293)  293  2

Equity instruments

Available for sale-current (IAS 39)  3,357,565  (294,439)  -  3,063,126  -  -  2

Available for sale-non-current (IAS 39)  456,900  (456,900)  -  -  -  -  3

At cost-non-current (IAS 39)  987,613  (985,339)  (37)  2,237  -  (37)  5

Other instruments

Available for sale-non-current (IAS 39)  336,654  (336,654)  -  -  -  -  3

Subtotal  5,150,186  (2,073,332)  (37)  3,076,817  (293)  256

At amortized cost

At amortized cost (including cash and

cash equivalents, held to maturity

financial assets (IAS 39), bond

investments under resale agreements,

receivables and other assets.)

175,495,883  -  (16,054)  175,479,829  (16,054)  -  6

Subtotal   175,495,883  -  (16,054)  175,479,829  (16,054)  -

Total amount of financial assets,

reclassifications and remeasurements

as of January 1, 2018

247,543,995  -  1,220,170  248,764,165  1,369,762  (149,592)

Investments accounted for using equity

method

13,535,865  -  258,194  13,794,059  (6,149)  264,343  7

Total amount of assets,

reclassifications and remeasurements

as of January 1, 2018

$261,079,860  $-  $1,478,364  $262,558,224  $1,363,613  $114,751

English Translation of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Chinese

KGI SECURITIES CO. LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

14

Note :

1. As equity investments that were previously measured at fair value through profit or loss under IAS 39

are held for trading, the Company and its subsidiaries elected to designate all of these investments as

financial assets mandatorily measured at FVTPL under IFRS 9. Considering the existing facts and

circumstances assessment on January 1, 2018, the adjustment would result in a decrease in financial

[…]

impairment evaluation required under IFRS 9 on the aforementioned assets on January 1, 2018, retained

earnings were decreased by 16,054 thousand dollars for the impact on the carrying amount.

7. With the retrospective adoption of IFRS 9 by associates accounted for using equity method, the

corresponding adjustments made by the Company and its subsidiaries would result in an increase in

investments accounted for using equity method of 258,194 thousand dollars, a decrease in retained

earnings of 6,149 thousand dollars and an increase in other equity of 264,343 thousand dollars.

8. The adjustment amount of retained earnings and other equity out of non-controlling interests is (1,677)

thousand dollars.

English Translation of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Chinese

KGI SECURITIES CO. LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

16

D. The impairment adjustments from the current incurred loss model under IAS 39 as of December
31, 2017 to the expected credit loss model under IFRS 9 as of January 1, 2018 are as follows:

  Impairment loss

allowance under

IAS39

   Impairment loss

allowance under

IFRS 9 Measurement categories   Reclassification

Remeasurements

Financial assets measured at FVOCI-current   $-  $-  $293  $293

Financial assets measured at amortized cost

Margin loans receivable  148  -  2,718  2,866

Trading securities receivable  657  -  717  1,374

Futures commission merchant receivable  92,558  -  -  92,558

Accounts receivable  -  -  1,634  1,634

Cash and cash equivalents  -  -  37  37

Customer margin accounts  -  -  454  454

Other current assets  1,614  -  6,754  8,368

Financial assets measured at amortized

cost-non-current

-

-

3,398

3,398

Other non-current assets  1,747,967  -  342  1,748,309

Subtotal  1,842,944  -  16,054  1,858,998

Total  $1,842,944  $-  $16,347  $1,859,291

E. Please refer to Note IV, Note V, Note VI and Note XII for the related disclosures required by

IFRS 7 and IFRS 9.

2. Standards or interpretations issued, revised or amended, by International Accounting Standards Board
(“IASB”) which are endorsed by FSC, but not yet adopted by the Company and its subsidiaries are
listed below:

New, Revised or Amended Standards and Interpretations

 Effective Date
issued by IASB

IFRS 16 “Leases”  January 1, 2019
IFRIC 23 “Uncertainty Over Income Tax Treatments”  January 1, 2019
Amendments to IAS 28 “Investment in Associates and Joint Ventures”   January 1, 2019

[…]

The recovery rate adopted by the company in the ISDA CDS Standard Model is set based

on the ISDA Standard CDS Converter Specification. If the underlying debt is senior

unsecured debt, the recovery rate is set to be 0.4. If the underlying debt is subordinated

debt, the recovery rate is set to be 0.2. If the debt is from emerging markets (including

senior and subordinated debt), the recovery rate is set to be 0.25.The company set the

recovery rate base on the types of the debts. Therefore, the recovery rate is not changed.

The Company and its subsidiaries adopt in discreet the valuation models and inputs, the

fair value measurements should be reasonable. The effect of possible changes of valuation

inputs on the current profit or loss is shown below:

12/31/18

  Sensitivity of the input to fair value  Recognized in profit/loss

  Inputs   Changes   Gain  Loss

Financial assets:

Non-derivatives

Financial assets measured at FVTPL

Equity instruments (third-party

quotation/purchasing price/asset method)

 Not applicable.  Not applicable.  Not applicable.  Not applicable.

Equity instruments (market method)  Depreciation

ratio

 -1% / +1%  $359  $368

Financial assets measured at FVOCI

Equity instruments (asset method)  Not applicable.  Not applicable.  Not applicable.  Not applicable.

Derivatives

  Structured notes- options  Historical

volatility

 +25% / -25%  $2,173  $1,997

Financial liabilities:

Derivatives

  Structured notes- options  Historical

volatility

 -25% / +25%  $0  $0

  Equity derivative instruments－short

option

 Historical

volatility

 -25% / +25%

 (12)  (12)

English Translation of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Chinese

KGI SECURITIES CO. LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

128

12/31/17

  Sensitivity of the input to fair value  Recognized in profit/loss

  Inputs   Changes   Gain  Loss

Financial assets:

Non-derivatives

Available-for-sale financial assets  Not applicable.  Not applicable.  Not applicable.  Not applicable.

Derivatives

  Structured notes- options  Historical

volatility

 +25% / -25%  $1,217  $1,135

Equity derivative instruments－long

option

 Historical

volatility

 +25% / -25%  4  4

Financial liabilities:

Derivatives

  Structured notes- options  Historical

volatility

 -25% / +25%  $(210)  $(175)

  Equity derivative instruments－short

option

 Historical

volatility

 -25% / +25%

 971  1,103

Evaluation process for level 3 fair value measurements

When fair value for a derivative instrument is not accessible or does not have any active
market, the Company follows its “Asset valuation operation procedures”. The risk
management department evaluates whether the fair value is reasonable, and the accounting
department recognizes the instrument according to their conclusion.

(5) The fair value hierarchy of assets not measured in, but required to disclose fair value

12/31/18
  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Total

Financial assets:
Financial measured assets at amortized